MEETING MINUTES
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 3, 1987

The meeting of the. human services subcommittee was called to
order by Chairman Cal Winslow at 8:03 a.m. on
February 3, 1987 in room 108 of the state capitol building.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present.
TESTIMONY ON THE RATE SYSTEM FOR FOSTER GROUP CARE

(29a:109) Jeff Birnbaum, vice president of the Montana
Child Care Association, MRCCA, delivered a presentation
which included a historical perspective of providers, how
the contracted rate study with the department was conducted,
and a review of the joint MRCCA-SRS statement on the need to
establish a rate system for foster group care and resident-
ial treatment services for children and youth.

In the early 1970's, residential care was funded through

grants only. The system of payment for these services
evolved into a grant and fee (or rate) system, with foster
care and group homes receiving the same fee. As grants

diminished and available public sources declined, the fee
system became a primary funding source for the providers.
The continued erosion of public funding sources in the last
five years, increased operating expenses, and rate freezes
have all contributed to the financial pressure currently
faced by providers. The current rates being paid by SRS are
not always covering the cost of the services provided.

Mr Birnbaum then continued with the proposed reimbursement
system (exhibit 2), covering the background and described
possible systems for implementation. The Prospective
Payment System is being endorsed as the most equitable. He
continued with a summary of the current rate, cost of
providing services, and the prospective payment system rates
(exhibit 1). He stated a two (2) million dollar difference
exists between the SRS current rate payments and provider's
actual costs.

(29a:380) In response to a question from Chairman Winslow
on the wage and hour issue with group home personnel,
Mr Birnbaum stated the problem still exists, and the problem
will probably go to litigation for resolution.

(29a:443) John Wilkinson, director of the Helena Deaconess
Facility, submitted testimony (exhibit 3) on the wunder
funding of the foster care providers, and proposed an
interim rate adjustment where the state would meet 50% of
the required cost per child served on a flat fee basis. This
translates into a $1.1 million dollar annual funding re-
quest.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 3, 1987
PAGE 2

Discussion followed on the current system and how rates are
now established, process involved in placing a child into
foster care or other facilities, parental and sponsor
support for youth in foster care, and funding sources.

EXECUTIVE ACTION

Department of Social and Rehabilitative Services (DSRS)

Community Services Division (CSD)

Subsidized Adoption

(29b:170) Peter Blouke, LFA, described the differences
between the IV-E (AFDC criteria) and non IV-E criteria, and
the issue of the current SRS policy of allowing only IV-E
eligible children to become new clients in the subsidized
adoption program.

Dave Lewis, DSRS stated the department's position of serving
only IV-E children, and thus being able to serve more
children for the dollars available.

Discussion followed on this policy issue, covering the
waiting 1list, definition of the population with the most
need, and discussion for and against allowing non IV=-E
children to become eligible for subsidized adoption.

Sen Himsl made a motion to accept the executive of §$175,531
for 1988 and $175,531 for 1989.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
Big Brothers and Sisters

(29b:414) Peter Blouke, LFA, explained the options avail-
able for the funding of this program, which is funded 75%
from the general fund, and 25% local funding. Since the
majority of the children served under this program are from
divorced families, legislation to fund this program with
earmarked revenue generated from a fee on the dissolution of
marriage filing has been introduced. Three options were

discussed: $10.00 increase ($50,000), $25.00 increase
($124,000) and $30.00 ($150,000 per year - equivalent to the
general fund contribution of 75%). All figures are estimat-

ed biennial revenue projections, with the first two (2)
options reducing the general fund contribution by the amount
stated.

(29b:542) Sen Himsl stated he was not convinced it was the
states responsibility to provide role models or companions
for children from divorced families.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 3, 1987
PAGE 3

Chairman Winslow stated he felt the general fund should not
be involved in funding, considering the ability to track
these children from the broken families to the services of
this type of program. Therefore, an earmarked fee from the
marriage dissolution filing would be an appropriate funding
source. Sen Himsl concurred.

(29b:607) Rep Switzer moved that the funding for this
program be generated from fee revenue earmarked for the Big
Brothers and Sisters Program from the marriage dissolution
filing, exclusive of general fund.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Treatment

(30a:000) Sen Manning made a motion that the funding for
this program be tied to the $ .30 tax per barrel of beer,
with a spending level authority of $227,000 per year of the
biennium, no general fund revenue.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.

In response to a question from Rep Bradley, Norma Harris,
CSD, stated the success rate for this program was 62%, with
the cost of 40 days of treatment at $110 a day.

Day Care

(30a:152) Sen Himsl made a motion to accept the executive of
$418,761 for 1988 and 1989. ‘

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously.
Supplemental Security Income

(30a:217) Peter Blouke, LFA, noted that the committee may
want to consider the issue of if there is an increase in the
federal portion of the SSI supplement, should the department
decrease the state's share an equal amount, with the state's
share reverting to the general fund.

Discussion followed on the implications of the federal SSI
funding and the state's options with the supplemental
payments paid to recipients of the federal SSI program.

(30a:300) Ben Johns, DSRS, noted that the state may not
have to increase it's level of effort if the federal SSI
payment was increased.

(30a:332) Sen Harding made a motion that if the federal
increased the 8SI payment level to recipients, the state
level stay at the same (not increase), with the benefits to
be passed on to the general fund.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 3, 1987
PAGE 4

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

Sen Manning made a motion to accept the executive of
$919,790 for each year of the biennium.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

Aging Services

Sen Manning made a motion to accept the executive of
$4,549,744 for 1988 and $4,544,744 for 1989.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

Rep Switzer made a motion to transfer the $5,000 allocated
in 1988 for the Legacy Legislature to in-home services.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with
Sen Manning and Chairman Winslow voting no, and Rep Bradley
absent,

Foster Care

(30a:457) Sen Manning made a motion to accept the executive
of $7,527,954 for each year of the biennium,.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

Modified Request - Foster Care

(30a:575) Rep Connelly made a motion to direct SRS to
develop a more equitable funding system for residential care
in the next biennium, and to work with providers to that
end.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

(30a:635) Norma Harris, CSD, described the issues related
to this modified request (exhibit 4), and discussion fol-
lowed on this being a modified request or part of the
executive request, and the problem with court ordered
placement.

(30b:015) Sen Manning made a motion to accept the modified
request of $250,000 per year of the biennium.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 3, 1987
PAGE 5

Modified Request - Children's Trust Fund

Sen Himsl made a motion to grant the department spending
authority for funds collected by the Montana Children's
Trust Fund Account in the amount of $89,300 per year of the
biennium.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED unanimously,
with Rep Bradley absent.

Modified Request - In Home Services

(30b:067) Sen Manning made a motion to accept the modified
request of $30,000 per year of the biennium.

Sen Himsl made a substitute motion not to accept the modi-
fied request of $30,000 per year of the biennium.

A voice vote was taken and the motion PASSED, with
Sen Manning and Rep Connelly voting no, and Rep Bradley
absent.

(30b:137) Pat Godbout, administrator of Centralized Services
Division (CSD) of SRS, presented an overview of the func-
tions of that division. The total expenditures for this
program represent 1.3% of the department's expenditures in
1986 and the projected budget for 1988 is 1.2% of the total
operating expenses for the department (exhibit 7).

(30b:250) Ms Godbout then covered the replacement of the
current automated eligibility system with FAMIS (exhibit 5).
She explained the current system and its shortfalls and the
benefits of implementing FAMIS.

(30b:402) Ron Brown, administrator of the Audit and Program
Compliance Division of SRS, presented an overview of the
division, covering audits conducted, savings due to auditing
procedures, dquality assurance reviews, and recovery of
dollars (exhibit 6).

The meeting was adjourned at 10:50 (30b:499).

C 1>

Cal Winslow, Chairman

cw/gmc/2.3



e e e e e o . e o —— —— o - Y — —— -

DAILY ROLL CALL

HUMAN SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION --

Dat

1987

/
93,/54 HAlef

ABSENT

o q7

EXCUSED

Rep.

Cal Winslow, Chairman

Sen.

Richard Manning, Vice Chain

Sen.

Ethel Harding

Sen.

Matt Himsl

Rep.

Dorothy Bradley

Rep.

Mary Ellen Connelly

Rep.

Dean Switzer

Cs-30



9377

JOINT STATEMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES AND
THE MONTANA RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE ASSOCIATION REGARDING THE NEED TO ESTABLISH
A RATE SYSTEM FOR FOSTER GROUP CARE AND RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT SERVICES FOR
CHILDREN AND YOUTH

The current rate system does not reflect the actual cost of providing
foster group care and residential treatment services. The method of
developing "negotiated" rates has produced inconsistencies between the
various classes of providers as well as with providers within a given
class.

The Department contracted with M.R.C.C.A. to review the rate setting
process. M.R.C.C.A. in turn subcontracted with Healthcare Fiancial Systems
of Great Falls to develop a proposed reimbursement system. It was
determined that a Prospective Payment System would be the most appropriate
as it is generally based on historical cost data and average payment rates.
By using averages, this system treats facilities more fairly by rewarding
low cost efficient facilities and reducing payments to high cost facilities.

H.F.S. surveyed all foster care providers and was able to receive responses
from all but nine facilities out of 31. After the results of the survey
were analyzed, the discrepancy between the current daily rate per child
paid by SRS; the cost of providing the service; and the rate that would
be paid should a Prospective Payment System be adopted become obvious.
‘SRS classifies facilities into three groupings.

Cost of Prospective
Type of Number of Current Providing Payment System
Facility Facilities Rate Services Rate
Group Home 17 32.00 39.70 39.41
Shelter Care 7 25.67 50.42 50.21
Treatment Facility 7 54.00 86.28 83.75
TOTAL 31 41.72 62.99 | 61.69

Overall, Facilities are receiving 66 percent of what it is costing them
to provide services, and are receiving 67 percent of what they would
receive under a Prospective Payment System. While these figures are
preliminary, it is important to note the discrepancies between the classes
of providers shown above.

In sum, there is no relationship between the amount of reimbursement and
the cost of the service. All providers are paid under their cost and
consequently some have not survived. Some others survive through a series
of formal and informal arrangements with staff that fly in the face of
prudent management. However, they are committed to keeping their doors
open to provide care for their youthful charges.



Specifically, we are requesting the legislature to consider the following:

1. To allow the Department to put into place a- prospective rate system
for foster group care and residential treatment services by July
1, 1988.

2. To recognize that, based on preliminary figures, the cost of fully
implementing such a system is approximately two million dollars per
year. Whereas it is likely impractical to fully implement this system
for the 1989 biennium, there is a recognition that this system needs
to be phased in with the goal of removing the major inequities and
the major underfunding problems in the system.

One cautionary note: given that the system is seriously underfunded,
any rate system that recognizes there may be “"winners" and "losers" in
the rate battle may throw an already fragile system into total chaos.
However, this is a risk that must be taken, as we will surely witness
a serious erosion in services if the current sytem of inequities is allowed
to be perpetuated. i

N/24



-,
SURJECT: Propcosed Reimbursemert System

- BY: Montana Residential Child Care Asscciation

. TO: Sccial & Rehabilitative Services (SRS), Community

- Services Divisiaon

- BACKGROUND: Sccial and Rehabilitative Services and the
Mcarntana Residential Child Care Asscciation reccgnized a need to
evaluate and develeop a rew reimbursement formula for child care

- facilities. The rates currently being paid by SRS do not, in mast
cases, caver the cast of the services pravided.

3 SRS contracted with the Mocntana Residential Child Care Rssacia-
 ticn (MRCCA) to develop a proposed reimbursement system. The MRCCA
in turn subcontracted with Healthcare Finarncial Services of Great

: Falls, Mornitana to develop a proposed reimbursement system.
-

TYPE OF SYSTEM: The following possible systems were evaluated
: at meetings of the State Govermnmerntal Committee of MRCCR:
-

1) Cost Reimbursement: This system wculd on a retrcactive
: basis pay for the reascriable cast of proaviding services. This type
; of system requires cost reporting, rules and regulations concerning
b

haw costs would be determined, audit of costs, etc. This wcauld be a
‘ery burdensome system in terms of recordkeeping, filing of repoarts,
ind administration on the part of SRS. This type of system was used

Wby Medicare and Medicaid irn the health care field and was found to

#

be highly inflationary and castly. These pragrams have or are in the
process of converting to a prospective payment system. For the reasons
noted, this type af system was not considered.

2) Froposed Eudget’System: A review of ather states’ systens
revealed this type of system being used in varicus forms. This type
of system requires the develapment of a database, parameters, limits,
etc. It would require budget submissicrns, negotiaticns, and a review
board. Due to size and number of facilities in Mconmtana and the dollars
involved, this type of system wcould be tco costly tco develop.

3) Fatient needs/acuity systems: This type of system would pay
rates based on the assessmerit of individual patients and their rneeds.
The data to develop this type of system is rnot readily available and
would be very costly to develcp.

4) Frospective Fayment System: This type of system is gernerally
based orn historical cost data and average payment rates are develaoped
which are desigrned to cover the cost of praviding services. Orice
rates are established they are set or a prospective basis with adjust-
ments for inflation and certain other factors which may charnge at the
facility. By using averages, this system treats facilities mcre fairly
v rewarding low cost efficient facilities and reducirng payments to

igh cost facilities. Frovided the rates set are appropriate to cover

%ﬁ,ihe cost of services provided, this is the better systen. It is this

system that is beirng used in this proposal.



DATA: There are approximately 31 facilities in Montana receiving
furding from SRS for child care services. SRS has classified these
,facilities inta three groupings as follows:

w’
Group Hcome 104 17
Shelter Care 106 7
Treatment Facility 108 7
Tz1

Currently, facilities are submitting tc SRS either actual cost
data or budget data. The data submitted to SRS was reviewed and cam-—
piled intoe comparative data. It was determirmed that additicrnal data
wculd be desireable in developing a propased system. Rll agercies
were surveyed to obtain historical data for the year endirg 6/30/86.
Rlthcocugh we did ncot receive a 100% response ta the survey, the data
provided was helpful.

SURVEY COMMENTS: The majcr coricern expressed in the comments
- received related to the iradequacy of payments tc cover the cost of
services rendered. Due to past and currernt budget restricticons, facil-
ities indicated problems with paying adequate salaries, frirge berefits,
adequate staffirg, etc. Other comments received related to corncerrs
aver rising liability insurarnce casts, rnc furnds for educaticnal train-—
ing, other sources of funds being cut back, etc.

g PROFOSED REIMBURSEMENT SYSTEM:

1) Facility Cgsts: The cast per facility ranged from $0.00 to
, $3.34 per day. Since this cost is basically a fixed cost which de-
pernds on the physical plant, using an average cost here is nct appro-
priate. Therefcre, we are proposing that each facility be allowed its
cwn 1986 cost in develcpmernt of the rate. For future rates this por-
tian of the rate will be adjusted if a change occurs which results in .
a 304 or greater change from the basic rate established for the facility

2) Basic Rate: FBased upon an analysis of the facility costs,
average costs per day for the following categories was arrived at:

Basic Staffing Costs $20, SO
Operating Costs $13. S0
Taetal Basic Casts $33. 00

Every facility would receive this basic average cost.

3) Adyiustment for short stay facilities: Based on data received,
those facilities with short stays average $3.00 more per day in basic
=taffing casts than those with lornger stays. Therefore, for those

acilities with an average lergth of stay of &S days or less would re-
-t flve an adjustment of $3.00 per day to their basic rate.

(=4



4) Adjustmert for Frofessicrial Heurs: Those facilities which
oravide a substantial amourt of professicrnal counseling by prafessianal
‘;staffinq of counselors, psychalcocgists, nurses, etc., which require a
BES/EA Degree, Master Degree, or above shall receive an adjustment for
casts incurred here based on the average number of hours per day of
prafessional time. The study revealed that the cust of this portion
increases substarntially as the rnumber of hours of service irncreases.

As hours increase, the costs rise on arm upward curve at an ircreasing
rate. To adjust for this pertion of the rate, it was rnecessary to de-
velop a compounding factor ta apply to the rate. The formula developed
starts with a base of $2.40 fcr the first hour and compounds at 1.5 faor
each additiomal hour. The schedule follows:

HOURS RATE
0.1 - 1.0Q $3. 40
1.1 - .0 3. 60
2.1 - 3.0 3. 40
3.1 = 4,0 8.10
4.1 - S.0 12,15
S.1 - 6.0 18. &3
€.1 - 7.0 27. 34
7.1 - 8.0 41,01
8.1 - 3.0 61.51
9.1 - 10.0 9z. 26

S) Adjustment for Inmflaticn: Sirnce the cost data used was for
the FYE &6/30/86, it is proposed that the rates be adjusted for infla-
cion. Instead of estimating inflation, it is proposed that the Con—-

w”sumer Frice Irdex (CFI) for the previcus calernder year be used for

updating the rates ocn July 1 of each year. This would work as fol-
laws:

7/1/8S - &/30/86 ERase

7/1/786 - &/30/87 Calerder 1385 CFRI Z.6%

7/1/87 - &/30/88 Calernder 138& CFI (thru Navember) O, 3%
7/1/87 - &€/30Q0/873 Calerder 1387 CFI :

CURRENT CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM: In developing the rate structure,
we have igrniored the current classifications. The factors used to set
rates apply tao all classifications.

COST DATA USED FOR DEVELOEMENT OF RATES: The survey data
requested irncluded three cost items to be reviewed:

1) RActual Caosts
) In-kind Services
3) Proposed Irncreases

[(1]

The factcors used to develaop the cast for FYE €/30/86 irncluded
bath the actual cost ard the in—-kind services for those facilities
that submitted the questicrimaires. Where SRS data was used, it anly
included actual cast «r budgeted data. RAlthough not 100% accurate,
“he amounts used shcould fairly represent the total caoet of all facal-

ties.

-



FROPOSED INCREASES - OTHER SOURCES OF INCOME: In the Govern—
nertal Affairs Committee meeting it was noted that due to budget

» limitations, certain costs were ncat incurred in FY 86. The data

gathered here indicated ar average increase of 14% to properly
cperate the facilities. In meetirng with SRS, there was an indi-
catiorn that some scurces of income be used to reduce costs used ta
develop the rate. The proposed rates do not include the proposed
increased cost factor rnor a reduction for cother sources of irncome.

In develaping a&a formula based on average casts, it wauld be
inappraopriate to assume that every facility can obtain an average
amcount of iricame from other scurces. It is therefore proapoased that
ather sources of furids carn be used to cover the irncreases rieeded to
pay adequate salaries, frirnge berefits, education, etc.

IMPLEMENTATION OF PROPQSED SYSTEM: The rate structure proposed
in this document should be implemented om 7/1/87, if at all paossible,
to remcve the irnequities in the current system. Currernt reimburse-
mert rates are only cavering €66%4 of the cost of services being ren-—
dered. Same additional grant monies may be covering some of the cther
34% which could be used to pay the proposed rates.

MODIFICATIONS TO RATES: Orice rates are established for a
facility, they carn cnly be chariged based uporn pricr approval of
SRS faor the faollaowing factors:

1) Arn increase or decrease of 30% in facility costs.

2) Any substantial charge in professiconal staffing.

REFINING FINAL RATES REFORE IMPLEMENTATION: Nire facilities
did ncot respond to the guesticrmnaire. ARlthcugh we had cast data
far these facilities, we were urnable to compute the professicnal
staffing adjustment for these facilities. We therefore allcwed
$124304.00 to cover any adjustments that may be necessary for these
facilities.

SUMMARY: Eased upan the data available armd the limited furmding
tc develcop a propocsed system, this praoposal is as good as cculd be
develaped at this time. If implemerted, it shwould be reviewed and
examirned as circumstarnces dictate.

-y -



(1}

(DM
-
]
%l
"'e
K
(O]

o
<

0°ct-
09
9%t
ceel
N0

68°¢1
e

%Kl

£2°12
YRy
L
R
5272
({3
15°11-
[
A}
L MY
[{ Y
S0
£1°9
12
90l
05
1500

w14
FRIL]

5

ol
61
xa N
fv g
[ 20 ]
[
ot

9%

%6 °ES
19°R
we
0242
S0 "o

yw
ot

02°6
N

9 QR
Wt
62°0~
(a1}
60 °02
Cvo-
e
05 Sl
%2
(124
(39}
S6°9
bt
992
sn
(10

pIL
0
310

[<41y]}] "'

aimsanes sasssszs

o L
IS €18t
606821 05 v
{269501 v ol
{3y 00°¢f
sotvel [T}
LS00l 16°Cy
(43" 1] 90y
weﬂ.ec . % .
[Zo733 T4 6 TS
16v3il 2°8S
el 266y
[13%Y] 00°vS
IEv 16 £1°6%
0 00
106001 ALy
26001 [N
[%2 7831 021y
005y (10
0 [ )
12062 1ot
91609 A
66201 LSt
[, 24 21t
122901 S 1
165% S0 -9t
RSt [1 Y
054001 P4 3y
24821 [
{2969 9L °ve
P9 5y
£v256 g2l
21T 9y
31669 1A}
(73,3 oy
2yl wa"

A4 SISCD  (¥2ESvO°D)
0300080 89 A4Sy
w0l Q30089

CYOSIES 6Y66£09 490000V  [99S6

EeAUIRAS INAIFARS EESSIZSZBRIZLAE

ORI SHLLLE ASHZ 2001
0gvEey  WIEI9 82065  009v]
0Gv021 S50Vl 1999 0S9T
C10€101 £10/201 S90S 0S92
62 vl orseye 629
2500601 9195SR1  (EIEOFT  v60V!
£29%6  65v66 29619 992
$906f 206 0050€ 186
_mm_mm-- 099YSe  vi26ly 95691
evifLe  Se€ 0 0
ovelll 092821 08259 0002
69931 06 L0109 e
6910 2N 152y sl
19%0 6Y506 §558 1981
0 0 293011 026f
6LIVOT L2299 EBLEY eige
§S5%  SeC%0I LIvEeS 0l
WIS QIS QL0301 6hnt
260y £SS0E 16281 ol
0 Lnia s Y ] 0291
£v9sL 0292 oL o612
w9 1001% YO60Y V3l
9166 ¥$9021  6vISOI 0262
2Loie oivi gitre oS8
£99101  21v001  EC6YS [35%4
KO 06265  0CAS 0¥l
G697l 616981 09026 6582
VL% LB6E6  (020L 161
ICEST  9Sv91 2lest  (vee
6L 16009 16y 0%t
Y029 S6%  fveig P2 4
fI16 60216 ol 6o£e
L960L 909 £Svl9 6698
"W $0299 2wy 0691
0596¢ (M3 otl9 06l
0LeLy ALl SOESS SI6l
1500 1500 W SAW

12705

%S
2SS
Wiy
93°IS
00°Ly

00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
2% 00°0
oy 00°0
W 000
ove 00°0
02 00°0
or'e 00°6
(1Y 00°8
ove 00°6
oy 00°6
ov'e 00°6
00°0 00°6
(1 00°6
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
000 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
it 0070
(1] 00°0
(e 000
oy 00°0
o2 0070
ove 00°0
oS 00°0
[ 3¢ 00°0
[ Y 00°0
00 00°0
wI4NIS SO S
‘H04d  LISAFaY

00t 080
00t 000
et 91
00EfL 0070
0EE W6
Wt 999
0L %9
00'fE o'l
[ L S
00tE At
00t 9L
00te 0972
00T 90T
00°fE  ¥S
[, 2y S
220y S |
00TL YOy
2 S I
00CE v
00°ft 679
0 e Ot
00°f 2079
00°ft 08¢
00°eE  LL°y
[ s S N}
00°ff A’y
00'FE 0%y
00 et ({ET
wWE 66°C
00t e
[N
EI )
S8 A

£t
192
e e
£y0 Lo
v6 e
9o 13
SLo 09
69°C £l
§92 9
tLo 2!
"o 9l
(L] "
Wy [y}
00°0 "
05 e 12
02X
02
o62
e
S
e
£K
022
89 9
08T €2
s 612
9%°0 &€
%50 9
Sio 021
(3994 (L1
"o 2R
90°2 i
00°0 Al
Abd §3¢ SO
S L0dd

L3

6629

BLEZERER SNETETIIE

e X
12 [A A4 ]
059 87
S2°vEl 010l
1022 6562
LM I TR 1
'ty 60722
Yy WX
a0 092
6699
(' W
9l So°&
ey 08'R
118 90°61
g2
15°62 L]}
9% (3803
ok wE
¢z fest
66°0y  ¥6'HE
el S92l
By 9%
- 1 10°%
9991 e
[+ S S
[+ 95 S ¥
o¥'Sy 02
89y 23W
s wess
€6 "¢t e
Sy'9€  6IEE
[ B - 3
5 L€
660 XW
x5t
et wwe
99 (e
1500 W
IR0 INRWO

2Ly

AL X4

W0t
wiotes
i o
L o
[ 13 1)
01 U
L] (37}
fot U
w0l S
wioans

SU
901 SU
901 S
%0l SuU
€1 S
90! SU
901 SuU
%01 S
wio1eNs
L 1SNl
L] N
vl o
vol o
vl N
Yol N
yo!l ON
L 0N
vol S
L] SU
vl S
vl Sh
*! SU
0l S
L} SU
*01 S
Yol Su
L] Sh
GLIS
AN

9961 4398333 - SIS ) GUHD NIINN



Ploposeb lNr&!Z\M \Zﬁn-: Ah.lusmc:u'l"
FoR WMOMTAMA Wil ZARE F)\c\unes

AN NANL

AN NUAM..

PREGOSEDS

ANUUAL.

DATEE H PATE

4,000 bA

s,wc;),é'z“jv

T s




ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES S 3- 87

The program provides the department with overall management and support services including
legal services, personnel, accounting, data processing, etc. In addition the program pays general
operating costs of the state office for such items as postage, supplies, telephones and the
legislative audit. Beginning this biennium, the program's budget also includes the amount of
federal funds estimated to be recovered by the department for the general fund through statewide
cost allocation.

Total expenditures for this program represented 1.3 percent of the total department
expenditures for FY'86. The FY'88 request represents 1.2 percent of the department budget for
next year. The department has made a concerted effort to control administrative costs through
reductions in personnel and more efficient operation. At the same time, the department has made
significant improvements in its accounting system and dedicated additional resources to
expediting payments.

Personal services accounts for 65 percent of the total program costs and there have been
significant reductions in this area. Indicated below is a table showing staffing in FY'86 and the
staffing requested in the executive budget:

FY'86 FY'88-89

Director’s Office (director's

staff,Legal Affairs, Personnel, Fair hearings) 2418 FTE 21.2FTE
Fiscal Bureau (accounting and purchasing) 24 22
Information & Systems Bureau

(data processing and research) 23.5 215
General Services(mailrcom,etc) 13 85
Total 8468 FTE 732 FTE
Reductions:

2 FTE (grade 16) eliminated through reduction in force

2.5FTE ( 2 grade 9 and .S grade 18) eliminated vacant positions

6.5 FTE of various grades transferred to Department of Family Services
.48 FTE transferred to another division

Total reduction of 11.48 FTE'sor 13.5 percent.

Operating costs: The majority of operating costs ( 60.5 percent ) are actually transfers to other
agencies for rent, legislative audits, payroll fees statewide cost recovery, etc. The table below
shows the distribution of operating costs:

Costs FY'88 Budget Change from FY'86
Expenditure level

transfers to other agencies $630,178 +52 %

postage for state office 171,429 +4 %

supplies for state office 49,309 -25%

telephones for state office 82,623 -12%

other operating costs 108,377 -6 %

The increasse in postage costs is directly related to the projected increase in recipients of public
assistance and mediciaid payments.



—d

Budget Amount

Flexibility

Rate System

D/2/42
1/29/87

FOSTER CARE ISSUES

The requested amounts for FY 1988/1989 is basically the 1987
current level.

FY 1987 Funding (with Supplemental) $7,707,396
FY 1988/1989 Current Level 7,527,954
Modified Request 250,000

$7.777,954

Need flexibility to use part of Foster Care Budget for new
programs or enhancements to current programs. These might
include: Community Based Programs

Specialized Foster Homes

Funding for Evaluations of clients and family

Counseling Services

Other Support Services

With the current budget amount this could mean current programs
would be capped or cut so funds could be shifted to new services.

Convert current reimbursement system to a system that would:

a) eliminate the historical differences in the current rates
b) base the rates on some sort of cost basis

c) relate costs for treatment services to either statewide
or district priorities.



£AHIBIT 6

DATE 2 3 "87

REPLACEMENT OF THE CURRENT AUTOMATED ELIGILITY SYSTEM WITH FAMIS T

HE

The current system is a batch system that requires all data to be entered by data entry tlerks.
Every time there is a change in a recipient’s eligibility status the county worker must complete
a form and mail it to the state office. Although the system allows for online review of data, the
eligibility technicians do not have terminals available in their offices and must reguest all
information in hard copy form. The proposed system would allow county workers to make
changes and review data viaa terminal in their office.

Six data entry clerks are needed at all times to enter data from an average of 220,000
eligibility documents each year. Because of the nature of the data and problems caused if there
are keypunch errors, all data must be verified, this means all data must be keyed twice. The
eguivalency of one half million forms are keyed each year. The proposed system would eliminate
the need for data entry.

The system is at least 15 years old, while the average life of an automated system is usually S to
10 years. Any major modification of the system such as adding the general assistance program
would be extremely expensive. As the age of a system increases so does the possibility of major
system problems which could delay benefits. Last year the LIEAP payment system was not
operating for almost two weeks because of major processing problems. Most of the department’s
data processing resources are dedicated to the maintenance of the elegibility system to ensure
prablems can be detected and corrected immediately. Once the proposed system is installed,
existing resources can be used to add LIEAP and general assistance.

The mail room handles and average of 440,000 eligibility documents each year between
incoming and outgoing mail. Estimated postage for the state and county offices is over $26,000
per year with additional costs of at least § 10,000 for forms and envelopes. The proposed
system would eliminate these costs.

If an eligibility worker makes even the smallest error, transposes a number for instance, the
system rejects the change and prints a nev;/ form with the old data along with an error
statement. These documents must be sent back to the county and the whole process must start
again. Last year over 43,000 forms were rejected for some reason. Under the new system, the
worker would input the data and know immediately if there were an error.

The federal government freguently requiries changes in eligibility criteria which require
modifications to the system. Because of the age of the system and the number of previous
modifications, it is sometimes difficult to make the modifications in a manner that is easy for
the eligibility technicians to use. The most frustrating part of the system from the workers
view point is that changes are sometimes rejected for no apperant reason because of quirks in
the system. The proposed system would reflect current policy and be fairly easy to modify.



EXFmT -
5347

Because of the problems mentioned above, a county worker cannot establish eligibility for anew.. . 7

recipient in time to get the first AFDC check issued by the system.. The department must operate

a checking account so that the first check can be issued by the county. In addition we have not

been able to develop a automated system for GA because all available system staff is devoted to

maintenace. Hence all general assistance checks are issued by the county. The legislative

auditor has recommended that a system be developed to negate the need for this checking system.

An accounting technician spends most her time reconcilling the checking system and every check

must be keypunched sa that the data can be entered into SBAS. The proposed system should

greatly reduce, if not eliminate, the need for the first check system.

The county worker is also not able to get eligibility established for new medicaid recipients in
time to get the first medicaid card issued from the system and must prepare one in the county.
Most of the problems with medicaid payments result because a recipient used a card issued from
the county before the eligibility was established in the system. Naturally, providers become
irrate when they are told a patient is not eligible after they have seen the county issued card.
Under thhe proposed system, the worker could establish eligibility for mediciad at the same
time the card is issued.

Eligibility technicians are required to verify information provided by recipients and applicants.
Much of this information such as employment history and social security information is
available on line from other computer systems. Because there are no terminals in county
offices, the information must requested by submitting a form to the state office, the form must
be keypunched and after the data is obtained it must be mailed to the county. All of this delays
benefits. The terminals used for the propased system could also be used to gather data from
other computer systems.

The proposed system resembles the systems used by several departments in state government to
communicate with local offices . The systems used by Deaprtment of Laobor for the
unemployment insurance program and the Criminal Justice Information System are the most
similar. The difference in size and complexity of public assistance system result in higher
costs because of the numerous federal system requirements.

The need for the new system was identified as the major priority of the department after an
extensive automation study was conducted. Over 200 staff members were given an opportunity
to express the problems feced on their jobs. It quickly became apperant that the difficulty in
accessing and changing data effecting recipients benfits was the biggest problem.



t' tet

HE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES
AUDIT & PROGRAM COMPLIANCE DIVISION

TOTAL DOLLARS COLLECTED

FY 85 FY 86
MEDICAID $1,129,915 $1,307,868
AFDC 69,373 100,256
FOOD STAMPS 117,764 154,953
TOTAL $1,317,052 $1,293,077

Medicaid collections were higher in FY86 than FY85 because FY85
had abnormally high casualty collections ($455,354) (FY84
$343,164; FY86 $367,207).

RECOVERIES

One added position in the Recoveries Section resulted in our being
able to institute the Administrative Hearing process which
increased the amount collected plus permitting better tracking of
fraud and overpayment cases with resultant increased collections.
Collections increased by $68,072 of which approximately $20,288
was General Fund.

TPL
The one additional FTE generated approximately $84,903 in 8 months

of FY86, of which $28,544 is General Fund.

SUMMARY OF ADDED POSITIONS

GF TOTAL
12 mo Recoveries (1) $ 20,288 $ 68,072
8 mo TPL (1) 28,544 84,903
10 mo QA (2) 74,158 75,866
122,990 228,841
MEDICAID COST AVOIDANCE
Insurance $1,314,899 $1,201,194
Medicare 3,614,899 8,616,547
Total $4,929,798 $9,817,741
General Fund 35.59% 33.62%

$1,754,515 $3,300,725%*



QUALITY ASSURANCE

Two additional Quality Assurance positions funded by the 1985
Legislature.

Positions filled Augqust 19, 1985 and used for OA until June 30,
1986 when they were deleted - 5% reduction plus pay increase.

During the 10 months of QA activity, these two positions' actions
were responsible for the following:

Desk Review of all GA cases in Assumed
Counties

Identified cases requiring closure or
reduction of benefits GF $64,000

Cascade County In-Depth Review of 30 GA Cases:

4 gquit program
1 requested closure ,
Several overpayments Estimated amount GF $8,000

Missoula County Review of 330 Case Records
71 GA; 136 AFDC; 123 Food Stamp.
Some Home Visits.

Results:
AFDC 3 errors S 340
FS 10 errors 870
GA 9 errors 1,188

$2,398

These represent one month's benefits,
therefore, the savings were significantly
greater because the individuals would be on
assistance longer than one month.

There were 23 cases closed because recipients
failed to respond to the questionnaire sent
to them as a part of this review.

Silver Bow County Review of 98 cases

A partial review resulted in some case

closures and benefit reduction representing a $1,468
savings of: (No Home Visits). Case closures

as a result of this review, other than as

stated is undetermined.

TOTAL $75,866
- 2
Per Reviewer $37,933



AUDITS
More audits were performed because:
We had a relatively stable auditor staff - more experienced.

More small audits:
Medicaid Case Management
Community Services Block grant
Blind Vendor Stands

Less large audits:
Aging Providers (17 to 7)

SAVINGS

FY85 702,316
FY86 443,746

Overall, the quality of the records being audited have
significantly improved resulting in a small decrease in auditor
time.

One portable computer used in the field has helped speed up audit

process.

RB/cc
ADM/SAV.010



VISITORS' REG1ISTER

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

' BILL NO. DATE\QQAUM,&(, 31}957

SPONSOR
——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .{..—_____-}
NAME (please print) SN S SUPPORT |OPPOSE
Representing
STEVE whoRon MRcca > _
Leis Sramgetic Osep

CEOFE R g\RAVM | MRUA X
(vt M HEUCH X
b
"

/ ’ 2 (/ ﬂh[mﬂ/ . /(/0'/’}7(/7/& /éﬂ%e//‘s% 7té//7ﬂ’{
L/ : 7 7 N \ _

()
N -’.I\"A A

N

7 N2 ’\A
Liis Vsl a

D
%pb /Vm‘//[ei/ ( CDMjZi/JéC\ F/*Z-—( X

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33



